SUBSEQUENT ACTION NOTICE OF DETERMINATION (Consistency Determination Pursuant to CEQA Section 15162)

To: Recorder/County Clerk
P.O. Box 1750, MS A33
1600 Pacific Hwy, Room 260
San Diego, CA 92101-2422

Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814 From: City of San Diego

Development Services Department

1222 First Avenue, MS 501 San Diego, CA 92101

Project Number: PRJ-1093210

State Clearinghouse Number: 2015111012

Project Title: 4575 Camino De La Plaza

Project location: 4575 Camino De La Plaza, San Diego, CA, 92173

City/County: San Diego/San Diego

Description of Previous Action and Project: The San Ysidro Community Plan Update (SYCPU) was approved on November 15, 2016, which established land use designations and policies to guide future development within San Ysidro consistent with the City of San Diego General Plan (City of San Diego 2008). Discretionary actions required to implement the SYCPU, and addressed in the SYCPU Environmental Impact Report (EIR), included the Adoption of the SYCPU; Adoption of the San Ysidro Historic Village Specific Plan (SYHVSP); Creation of a Local Coastal Program (LCP); a General Plan Amendment; Rescission of the San Ysidro Planned District Ordinance (PDO); Amendments to the City's Land Development Code (LDC) for Adoption of a Rezone Ordinance to replace the San Ysidro PDO with citywide zoning; and approval of an Impact Fee Study (IFS).

Subsequently, an Addendum for the Virginia Avenue Parking Garage project (PTS No. 375960) was prepared to the SYCPU EIR that also included the proposed project site (4575 Camino De La Plaza; Assessor's Parcel Number 666-400-10). The Virginia Avenue Parking Garage project included a Coastal Development Permit to amend CDP 40-0338, a Planned Development Permit and Neighborhood Use Permit to demolish a one-story 2,000 square-foot building (restaurant) and associated parking lot to allow for the construction of a 5-level parking structure with 349 parking stalls and 13,210-square feet of retail and restaurant space at the ground level.

Description of Current Project: A request for a Conditional Use Permit for the sale of alcoholic beverages for an Alcoholic Beverage Outlet located at 4575 Camino De La Plaza in the City of San Diego. The project also proposes interior tenant improvements within the 1,247 square feet retail suite. The proposed improvements would include lighting, millwork, finishes throughout, non-load bearing partitions, and associated mechanical, electrical, and plumbing infrastructure. The project would also include frontage improvements including a reconstructed driveway and replacement of an existing curb ramp to meet Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements.

Project Applicant: Joe Yousif, JJYM Investments, LLC, 4575 Camino de la Plaza, Suite D, San Diego, CA, 92173, (619) 241-6561

Determination: Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21166 and CEQA Guidelines 15162, the City has determined that: (1) there is substantial evidence that none of the conditions requiring preparation of a subsequent or supplemental EIR exist, and (2) the City will rely on the previous environmental document, which adequately addresses this project.

This is to advise that the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego on March 6, 2024 approved the above-described project and made the following determinations:

- (1) No Substantial changes are proposed in the project which will require major revisions of the previous EIR due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects; and,
- (2) No Substantial changes occur with respect to the circumstances under which the project is undertaken which will require major revisions of the previous EIR due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects; or,
- (3) New information of substantial importance, which was not known and could not have been known with the exercise of reasonable diligence at the time the previous EIR was certified, shows any of the following:
 - a. The project will have one or more significant effects not discussed in the previous EIR;
 - b. Significant effects previously examined will be substantially more severe than shown in the previous EIR;
 - c. Mitigation measures or alternatives previously found not to be feasible would in fact be feasible, and would substantially reduce one or more significant effects of the project, but the project proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measure or alternative; or,
 - d. Mitigation measures or alternatives which are considerably different from those analyzed in the previous EIR would substantially reduce one or more significant effects on the environment, but the project proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measure or alternative.

Furthermore, the City has made the following determinations:

1.	The project in its approved form \square would, or \boxtimes would not have a significant effect on the environment.
2.	The proposed project \square would, or \boxtimes would not introduce additional impacts or increase the severity of impacts beyond those already analyzed in the EIR.
3,	Mitigation measures \square were, \boxtimes were not, made a condition of the approval of the project;
4.	New Findings \square were, \boxtimes were not, required pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15091.
5.	New Statement of Overriding Considerations were, were not, required.

It is hereby certified that the CEQA 15162 Consistency Analysis Memorandum and final environmental document(s) are available to the public at the office of the City's Development Services Department, 1222 First Avenue, San Diego, CA 92101.

Analyst: M. Mariscal

Telephone: (619) 557-7944

Senior Planner Title

[Attach Copy of Check, Proof of CDFG Payment, or No Effect Form]

Reference: California Public Resources Code, Section 15162/63.

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO:	<u>X</u>	RECORDER/COUNT P.O. BOX 1750, MS 1600 PACIFIC HWY, SAN DIEGO, CA 92	А33 Room 260	F	RO	M:	1010 SEC	AN DIEGO G DEPARTMENT OND AVENUE, MS 40, CA 92101	
		OFFICE OF PLANNIN 1400 TENTH STREE SACRAMENTO, CA	ig and Research г, Room 121	1	6	0 2	38	,	F L 国 D Brinest J Dronenburg, Jr., Recorder County Clei DEC 16 2016
Proj	ECT N	Tumber: 310690	STATE CLEARI	NGI	HOL	JSE]	NUMBER:	2015111012	BY DEPUTY
Proj	ест Т	TILE: SAN YSIDRO	COMMUNITY PLAN (JPD	ATI	E AN	ND SAN YS	idro Historic	VILLAGE SPECIFIC PLAN
south inter	nernm nation	-	he San Ysidro comr o, primarily between	nur n In	ity ters	lies tate	south of S 5 (I-5) an	State Route 905 () ad Interstate 805 (f 1,863 acres in the SR-905) and north of the I-805), with some portions
(SYO incom Prove of the (SES	CPU). porate ision e San SD PD	In addition to adoptice the updated communification of site-specific policies. Ysidro Planned Distr	on of the SYCPU, the nity plan; Amendme es; Amendments to t ict Ordinance (SY P ive updates to the ex	ent (the l	roje to tl Lan () an	ect in ne I nd D nd S	ncludes: A Local Coas evelopme Southeaste	amendments to the stal Program and on the Code for adopt on San Diego Plan	Community Plan Update e General Plan to creation of a Land Use Plan; tion of a rezone; Rescission nned District Ordinance a resulting in a new Impact
		PPLICANT: City of S 92101, (619) 236-63		Эер	artn	nen	t, Contact:	Sara Osborn, 10	10 Second Avenue, San
		dvise that the City of project and made the				n	December R-310803		_approved the above
1. ′ 2. _.	<u>X</u>	roject in its approved An Environmental In CEQA.							on the environment. rsuant to the provisions of
-	<u></u> ,	A (Mitigated) Negati	ve Declaration was 1	prej	oare	ed fo	or this proj	ject pursuant to th	ne provisions of CEQA.
		An Addendum to Ne No was pre	gative Declaration / pared for this projec	Mit et pu	iga ırsu	ted ant	Negative I to the pro	Declaration / Env visions of CEQA	ironmental Impact Report
4.]	Mitiga monita Findir	Record of project appartion measures <u>x</u> voring and reporting pages <u>x</u> were, <u>were, were, were, were, were of Overriding</u>	vere, were not, rogram was, ere not, made pursus	mac v ant	de a vas to (not CEQ	ndition of , adopted : A Guideli	the approval of the for the project. ines Section 1509	ne project; and a mitigation, 11. 11. 12.
It is l publi	nereby c at th	certified that the fine e office of the Planni	al environmental rep ng Department, 101	ort 0 S	, inc	olud nd	ling comm Avenue, S	ents and response an Diego, CA 92	es, is available to the general 2101.
Anal	yst:	R. Malone				Γ	elephone:	(619) 446-53	71
						F	iled by:	Signature Signature	Shuin

Deputy City Clerk
Title



State of California—Natural Resources Agency CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISHAND WILDLIFE

2016 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

RECEIPT#
SD2016 1259
STATE CLEARING HOUSE # (If applicable)
2015111012

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY		2015111012	ING HOUSE # (If applicable)	
LEADAGENCY			DATE	
CITY OF SAN DIEGO			12/16/2016	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUMENT NUMBER	
San Diego			*20160238*	
PROJECT TITLE			<u></u>	
SAN YSIDRO COMMUNITY PLAN UPDATE AND SAN	YSIDRO HISTORIC VILLA	GE SPECIFIC P	LAN	
PROJECTAPPLICANTNAME			PHONE NUMBER	
CITY OF SAN DIEGO PLANNING DEPARTMENT			619-236-6368	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE	
1010 SECOND AVENUE	SAN DIEGO	CA	92101	
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box):	_			
X Local Public Agency	Other Special District	State Agency	Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:				
☑ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)	60238	\$3,070.00 \$	\$3,070.00	
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)	0020	\$2,210.25 \$		
Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Resources C	Control Board only)	\$850,00 \$		
☐ Projects Subject to Certified Regulatory Programs (CRP)	•	\$1,043,75 \$		
☑ County Administrative Fee		\$50.00 \$	\$50,00	
Project that is exempt from fees		, , , ,		
☐ Notice of Exemption (attach)				
☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)			r	
☐ Other		\$		
PAYMENT METHOD:		٠.	·	
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☑ Check ☐ Other 153099	OTAL	RECEIVED \$	\$3,120.00	
SIGNATURE	PRINTED NAME AND TITLE			
x U	CARLOS B ARGANDONA	•	Deputy	
		<u> </u>		
	Number Bertre (18) of the Commission (18 of the Commission (18 of the Commission (18 of the Commission (18 of	and the second s	a ang Marijah, dan dan dan garapatan dan dan dan dan dan dan dan dan dan d	
·		• •		
,				
,				
THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE	k mil dir n. a mananamin ar reference i sessiona suding september 1991 yang september 1991 yang september 1991 yang			



FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLE	FILED IN	THE C	OFFICE	OF THE	COUNT	Y CLER
---------------------------------------	----------	-------	--------	--------	-------	--------

San Diego County on DEC 1 6 2016

Posted DEC 1 6 2016 Removed

Returned to agency on Deputy



Ernest J. Dronenburg, Jr.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO ASSESSOR/RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK



ASSESSOR'S OFFICE

1600 Pacific Highway, Suite 103 San Diego, CA 92101-2480 Tel. (619) 236-3771 * Fax (619) 557-4056

www.sdarcc.com

RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

1600 Pacific Highway, Suite 260 P.O. Box 121750 * San Diego, CA 92112-1750 Tel. (619)237-0502 * Fax (619)557-4155

Transaction #: 375677620161216 Deputy: CARGANDO Location: COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING

16-Dec-2016 13:55

Qty of 1 Fish & Game Env Impact (2500) for Ref# 20160238 3,070.00 50,00 Qty of 1 Fish and Game Filing Fee for Ref# SD2016 1259

3,120.00 TOTAL DUE

PAYMENTS:

3,120.00 Check

3,120.00 **TENDERED**

SERVICES AVAILABLE AT OFFICE LOCATIONS

- * Tax Bill Address Changes
- Records and Certified Copies: Birth/Marriage/Death/Real Estate
- * Fictitious Business Names (DBAs)
- * Marriage Licenses and Ceremonies
- * Assessor Parcel Maps
- Property Ownership
- Property Records
- * Property Values
- * Document Recordings

SERVICES AVAILABLE ON-LINE AT

www.sdarcc.com * Forms and Applications

- Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs)
- Grantor/ Grantee Index
- Fictitious Business Names Index (DBAs)
- Property Sales
- On-Line Purchases

Assessor Parcel Maps Property Characteristics Recorded Documents